
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the General 
Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 28th October 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council to be held as a virtual meeting and in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne at the conclusion of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee at 11am. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 5th November 2020 held as a virtual meeting and in the Council 

Chamber, The Arc, Clowne at the conclusion of the  
General Licensing Sub Committee at 11am. 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 OPEN ITEMS 
 

 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 –  
Draft Sex Establishment Policy Review. 
 

4 - 48 

3



Bolsover District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
 

5th November 2020 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

Draft Sex Establishment Policy 

Review 

 

 
Report of Solicitor, Legal Services 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is for the Licensing Committee to consider and feedback 
on the draft of the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy 

 
1 Report Details 

 
1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (“LGMPA”) as 

amended, subject to the contents of 1.2 below, the Council has powers to control 
the number and location of sex establishments in its area.  

 
1.2 The Licensing Committee has passed a resolution to invite the full Council to 

resolve to adopt the legislation. In order to proceed, the Council must carry out a 
public consultation. To reduce risk of legal challenge, it was agreed that such 
consultation should be carried out prior to formal adoption. It was considered that 
the Policy itself should be publically consulted on at the same time.  

 
1.3 The Scrutiny Committee has approved the attached draft version of the Policy and 

this Committee is now being invited to review and provide comments. Should the 
Licensing Committee have comments on the draft in its present form these will be 
incorporated and the revised draft will then be circulated as part of the public 
consultation process. 

 
1.4 The outcome of the 12 week consultation period will be fed back to the Licensing 

Committee, and a final version of the policy will then be recommended to Full 
Council for approval. 

 
1.5 A Local Area Profile (LAP) will be prepared in due course as a separate document. 

The LAP will map out the characteristics of the area, and because the area profile 
can change so frequently it is seen as good practice to keep this document 
separate. This is still in development at this time but will be published at the same 
time as the draft Policy, to ensure that the LAP is as up to date as possible.  
 

 

4

Agenda Item 4



1.6 The key aspects to the contents of the policy are as follows: 
 

Introducing a policy document which sets out the Councils approach to sex 
establishment regulation  
 
Citing the findings of the public consultation – clearly this part of the Policy is 
absent at this stage and will be drafted following such consultation. By including 
the findings the Council will be able to demonstrate that the adoption of the 
legislation and the contents of the Policy clearly reflect the will of its residents. This 
is important in protecting the Council against judicial review. 

 
 Setting out of statutory criteria for mandatory and discretionary grounds for 
refusal of an application  
 
Separately detailing the Council’s policy in respect of the granting of 
licenses for each type of sex establishment (sexual entertainment venues, 
sex cinemas and sex shops) 
 
Detailing other legislation relevant to the grant or refusal of a licence 
 
Specifying exemptions 
 
Setting out the application procedure and those for variations, renewals, 
transfers and revocations 
 
Detailing interpretation of key terms 
 
Setting out standard conditions for each type of sex establishment 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 Bolsover District Council’s Licensing Committee resolved that the full Council 

should be invited to consider passing a resolution to adopt the legislation and policy 
in respect of sex establishments. This process, which would include 
implementation of key elements of the public consultation, would mean that 
residents will have a greater say in what happens within their community.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The approved draft policy will be subject to a full public consultation. The feedback 

will be presented to members of the licensing committee thereafter and approval 
sought to recommend the final version of the policy to Council. 

 
3.2 Similarly an equality impact assessment will be undertaken once feedback has 

been received, before the matter goes to the Licensing Committee. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1    There is no legal requirement to adopt the legislation or have a Policy in place. 

However, the Licensing Committee has approved this action and doing so gives 
the Council power to regulate the number and type of establishments in its area 
and the manner in which such premises are run. Residents could question why, 

5



when Parliament has created regulatory powers for the Council, the Council had 
not been availed itself of them in order to protect their interests and reflect their 
views. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There will be a minor cost associated with carrying out the consultation and publish 

statutory notices which can be accommodated from existing budgets 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 Having a policy which is clearly detailed and compliant with the legislation, fit for 

purpose and clear to Applicants could assist in implementing rules while preventing 
a legal challenge by way of appeal or judicial review, with associated costs in 
defending the same. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members review the attached policy documents and provide comments for 

consideration by Licensing Committee. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant 
impact on two or more District wards or which results in income 
or expenditure to the Council above the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All indirectly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
 

 
 

 
 

6



8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1. 
 
 

Draft Sex Establishment Policy 
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Debs Cartwright, Solicitor (Contentious Team 
Solicitor) 
 

 
 

Ext 2428 
 
 

 
 
 
Report Reference –  

 

 

7



       

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sex Establishment  

Policy  

 

[...]
 be used for any purpose other 

than those set out in the licence.  

 

Variation of conditions 

38. The Council may, at the time of the granting or renewal of the licence, waive, 
modify or otherwise vary these conditions as appropriate.  

 
39. The licensee may apply to the Council for variation of any of the terms of 

the licence.  
 

40. Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the 
licensee in the same manner as an application for the grant, renewal or 
transfer of the licence. 
 
 

                                                              oOo 

 

 

            

           

48


	Agenda
	4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Draft Sex Establishment Policy Review
	Sex Establishment draft policy 28 July 2020 v2




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 5 November 
2020 at 11:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Steve Fritchley, David Downes, 
Paul Cooper, Rose Bowler, Rita Turner, Jane Bryson, Ross Walker, Tracey Cannon 
and Maxine Dixon. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Debs Cartwright (Solicitor (Contentious Team)), 
Kevin Rowland (Licensing Team Leader), Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) and 
Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
GLC1-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Dooley and Peter Roberts. 
 
 
GLC2-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC3-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC4-20/21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 

1982 - DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY REVIEW 
 

Committee considered a report which set out the draft Sex Establishment Policy.  The 
draft Policy was attached to the report at Appendix 1.   
 
Following the Committee’s consideration of the draft policy a public consultation would 
take place before the final version of the policy was submitted to Council for adoption.   
 
The draft Policy included: 

 An introduction, which set out the Council’s approach to sex establishment 
regulation 

 Findings of the public consultation 

 Statutory criteria for mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal of an 
application 

 Details for granting of licences for each type of sex establishment (sexual 
entertainment venues, sex cinemas and sex shops) 

 Details of other legislation relevant to the grant or refusal of a licence 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Specifying exemptions 

 Procedures for considering applications, variations, renewals, transfers and 
revocations 

 Interpretation of key terms 

 Standards conditions for each type of sex establishment. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the draft Sex Establishment Policy be noted and approved for public 
consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:20 hours. 


